A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered, 98-113, 99-82, 99-89, 99-105, 99-128, 99-133, 2000-02, 2000-03, 2000-04, 2000-06, 2000-08, through 2000-14, and 2000-31 through 2000-34 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Meeting Chamber located in the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Government Center, Lobby Level, at 600 East Fourth Street beginning at six o'clock P.M. on Tuesday the 18th day of January, 2000 on petitions for zoning changes numbered 98-113, 99-82, 99-89, 99-105, 99-128, 99-133, 2000-02, 2000-03, 2000-04, 2000-06, 2000-08, through 2000-14, and 2000-31 through 2000-34.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 20th day of December, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 114, and recorded in full in Resolution Book 36, Page(s) 42.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 21st day of December, 1999.

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

RESOLUTION DECLARING AN INTENT TO ABANDON AND CLOSE an alleyway between South Tryon Street and Camden Road in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina

Whereas, Gaines E. Brown, Jr. has filed a petition to close an alleyway between South Tryon Street and Camden Road in the city of Charlotte; and

Whereas, the alleyway to be closed lies from the 1500 block of South Tryon Street southeastwardly approximately 242 feet to the 1500 block of Camden Road as shown in a map marked "Exhibit A" and is more particularly described by metes and bounds in a document marked "Exhibit B, both of which are available for inspection in the office of the City Clerk, City Hall, Charlotte, North Carolina.

Whereas, the procedure for closing streets and alleys as outlined in North Carolina General Statutes, Section 160A-299, requires that City Council first adopt a resolution declaring it's intent to close the street and calling a public hearing on the question; said statute further requires that the resolution shall be published once a week for two successive weeks prior to the hearing, and a copy thereof be sent by registered or certified mail to all owners of property adjoining the street as shown on the county tax records, and a notice of the closing and public hearing shall be prominently posted in at least two places along said street or alley and

Now, therefore, be it resolved, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, at it's regularly scheduled session of January 10, 2000, that it intends to close an alleyway between South Tryon Street and Camden Road and that the said street (or portion thereof) being more particularly described on a map and by a metes and bounds description available for inspection in the City Clerk's office, and hereby calls a public hearing on the question to be held at 7:00pm on Monday, the 28th day of February, 2000 in CMGC meeting chamber, 600 East 4th Street Charlotte North Carolina.

The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish a copy of this resolution in the Mecklenburg Times once a week for two successive weeks next preceding the date fixed here for such hearing as required by N.C.G.S. 160A-299.

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R FreezeCity Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the
City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the
10thday of Jan., 2000, the reference having been made in minute book 114, and
recorded in full in Resolution Book 36, page(s) 43.
WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 13th
day of January, 2000.
Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk